

No. 18-16496

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

McGREGOR SCOTT
United States Attorney

HASHIM M. MOOPAN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN
DANIEL TENNY

KATHERINE TWOMEY ALLEN

LAURA MYRON
BRAD HINSHELWOOD

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7215
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-1838*

AUGUST FLENTJE
Special Counsel

EREZ REUVENI
Assistant Director

LAUREN C. BINGHAM
JOSEPH A. DARROW
FRANCESCA GENOVA
JOSHUA S. PRESS

*Trial Attorneys
Office of Immigration Litigation
District Court Section*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Federal Statutory Background.....	5
B. State Provisions at Issue	9
C. Prior Proceedings.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
ARGUMENT	21
I. California has no authority to impose penalties based on employers’ response to federal inspections (AB 450)	22
II. California has no authority to impose special inspection requirements solely on facilities that house federal immigration detainees (AB 103).....	29
III. California has no authority to enact a policy of disrupting the orderly transfer of aliens to federal custody (SB 54).....	36
CONCLUSION	52
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Arizona v. United States,
567 U.S. 387 (2012).....2, 5, 8, 9, 22, 23, 27, 34, 38, 39, 41

Boeing Co. v. Movassaghi,
768 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 2, 21, 25, 26, 27, 31, 47

Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.,
531 U.S. 341 (2001)27

Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council,
530 U.S. 363 (2000)..... 27, 40

E. & J. Gallo Winery v. Andina Licores S.A.,
446 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2006).....21

Gade v. National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n,
505 U.S. 88 (1992)39

Gartrell Constr. Inc. v. Aubry,
940 F.2d 437 (9th Cir. 1991).....35

Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n,
452 U.S. 264 (1981)..... 44, 45

Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling,
138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018).....49

Leslie Miller, Inc. v. Arkansas,
352 U.S. 187 (1956)35

Motor Coach Emps. v. Lockridge,
403 U.S. 274 (1971).....27

Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....43, 44, 45

McCulloch v. Maryland,
17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....32

<i>Nash v. Florida Indus. Comm’n</i> , 389 U.S. 235 (1967)	28, 40
<i>In re Neagle</i> , 135 U.S. 1 (1890)	34, 40
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	43, 45
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990)	33, 34
<i>Oregon Prescription Drug Monitoring Program v. U.S. Drug Enf’t Admin.</i> , 860 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2017)	2, 38, 46
<i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971)	3, 29, 42
<i>Ponzi v. Fessenden</i> , 258 U.S. 254 (1922)	41
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	43, 45, 46
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000)	46
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	49
<i>Tarble’s Case</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 397 (1871)	34
<i>United States v. City of Arcata</i> , 629 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2009)	26
Constitution:	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	5
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4	5

Statutes:

Immigration and Nationality Act,

8 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	5
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(11)	6, 30
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)	6, 37, 38
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)	6, 37
8 U.S.C. § 1226(d)(1)(A)	7, 37, 41
8 U.S.C. § 1226(d)(1)(B)	7, 37
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(C)	50
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(C)(i)	9, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(1)	51
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(2)	51
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(A)	51
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(A)	37
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(B)(iii)	7, 37
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(2)	6, 7, 37
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(4)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(4)(A)	37
8 U.S.C. § 1231(g)(1)	6, 29
8 U.S.C. § 1231(g)(2)	6, 30
8 U.S.C. § 1255(c)(2)	9, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1255(c)(8)	9, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1305	50
8 U.S.C. § 1324c(a)	28

Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986:

8 U.S.C. § 1324a(a)(1)(A)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(a)(1)(B)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(a)(2)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(b)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(b)(3)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(b)(5)	9, 28
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(d)(2)(F)-(G)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(e)(2)(A)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(e)(4)	8, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(f)	8, 23

8 U.S.C. § 1373..... 15, 20, 41, 48, 50, 51

8 U.S.C. § 1373(a)..... 8, 20, 38, 48

8 U.S.C. § 1373(b).....	8, 38, 48
8 U.S.C. § 1373(c).....	7, 38, 49
8 U.S.C. § 1644.....	38
18 U.S.C. § 1546	28
18 U.S.C. § 1546(b)	9, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
28 U.S.C. § 1345	4
34 U.S.C. § 41307	46
42 U.S.C. § 5779(a) (1990)	46
49 U.S.C. app. § 1305(a)(1) (1988).....	45
Cal. Gov't Code:	
§ 7282.5(a).....	12, 13
§ 7284.5(a).....	12
§ 7284.6(a)(1)(C)	12, 40
§ 7284.6(a)(1)(D).....	12, 40
§ 7284.6(a)(4).....	12, 13, 38
§ 7285.1	22
§ 7285.1(a).....	10
§ 7285.1(b)	11
§ 7285.2	22
§ 7285.2(b)	11

§ 12532(a)..... 11, 30
 § 12532(b)31
 § 12532(b)(1)(B).....11
 § 12532(b)(1)(C).....11
 § 12532(c).....12, 30, 35

Cal. Lab. Code:

§ 90.2(a)(1) 10, 24
 § 90.2(b)(1).....10
 § 90.2(b)(2).....10
 § 90.2(c).....11
 § 1019.2(a)..... 10, 22
 § 1019.2(b)11

Cal. Penal Code:

§ 6030 31, 32
 § 6031.1(a).....11

Regulations:

8 C.F.R. § 214.1.....50
 8 C.F.R. § 214.1(e)..... 9, 23
 8 C.F.R. § 236.6.....6, 30, 35
 8 C.F.R. § 274a.2(b)(2)(ii)24
 8 C.F.R. § 274a.12.....50
 8 C.F.R. § 287.7(d).....43

Rule:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)4

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 104-725 (1996) (Conf. Rep.)50

S. Rep. No. 104-249 (1996).....50

Cal. Assemb. Comm. on Judiciary, Comm. Rep. for 2017
Cal. Assemb. B. No. 450 (Mar. 23, 2017) 1, 9

Cal. S. Comm. on the Judiciary, Comm. Rep. for Cal.
Assemb. B. No. 450 (June 21, 2017) 24, 29

Other Authorities:

Cal. Dep’t of Justice, *Information Bulletin* (June 25, 2014) 20, 51

68 Fed. Reg. 4364 (Jan. 29, 2003)30

75 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 270 (1992)51
